future expected cash flows from its loan exposures and on the probability of cash outflows.

Considering the inconsistent line of rulings and the short period for which historical data are available for court cases, the

estimation of the provision requires making expert assumptions and entails a significant degree of uncertainty.

More information on this matter is presented in section 9.38.

5.3 Comparability of financial data

To reflect better the economic nature of the acquisition expenses incurred at the PZU Group level, the presentation of some of the

costs incurred by banks belonging to the PZU Group has been changed in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

and the model for deferring acquisition expenses at the PZU Group level has been adjusted, which led to the transfer of some

administrative expenses to acquisition expenses and to the reduction in deferred acquisition expenses in correspondence with

acquisition expenses in the profit and loss account.

Presented below is the impact of these changes on specific items in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated profit and loss account

1 January –

31 March 2021

(before restatement)

Adjustment

1 January –

31 March 2021

(restated)

Acquisition expenses (798) (39) (837)

Administrative expenses (1,702) 22 (1,680)

Net profit, including: 1,171 (17) 1,154

- profit attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company  897 (17) 880

- profit (loss) attributed to holders of non-controlling interest 274 - 274

6. Information about major events that materially influence the structure of
financial statement items

In the 3-month period ended 31 March 2022, there were no events that resulted in any change of the structure of financial

statement items.

7. Corrections of errors from previous years

During the 3-month period from 1 January to 31 March 2022, no corrections were made of errors from previous years.

8. Material events after the end of the reporting period

No material events have occurred after the end of the reporting period.

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group